




September 7, 1990

Christian G. Howland

Borton, Petrini & Conron

Westchester Corporate Plaza

1800 - 30th Street, 4th Floor

P.O. Box 2026

Bakersfield, CA  93303






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-90-443

Dear Mr. Howland:


This is in response to your request for written confirmation of prior telephone advice regarding the relationship between a proposed contribution of office space and the contribution provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your question is general in nature, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

QUESTION


Does a contribution of office space from a private nonprofit organization which is part of a mutual benefit corporation to that mutual benefit corporation violate any of the provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION


A contribution of office space by a nonprofit organization to a mutual benefit corporation does not violate any provision of the Act so long as there is no connection between the donation and any political candidate or campaign.

FACTS


You represent a nonprofit, mutual benefit corporation (the "corporation"), which includes public as well as private entities in its membership.  A private member wishes to donate office space to the corporation; the corporation's costs for this space would be limited to its operating expenses.  A concern has been raised that the proposed donation might constitute an illegal political contribution.


A telephone call to the Technical Assistance and Analysis Division informed you that the contemplated arrangement regarding office space would not violate any provision of the Act.  The basis for that advice is your representation that the anticipated donation of office space has no relationship whatsoever to any political candidate or campaign.  Your letter to us requests written confirmation of the advice previously given to you by telephone.

ANALYSIS


Section 82015 defines "contribution" as follows (in pertinent part):



"Contribution" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Emphasis added.)


Regulation 18215, copy enclosed, reiterates that a contribution is any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes.  Where there is no connection of any kind between a donation and a candidate, a ballot measure committee, a controlled committee, or any organization formed or existing for political purposes, then there would be no contribution within the meaning of the Act.


Your letter makes no mention of any connection that would 

lead to a conclusion that the proposed donation of office space is made for political purposes.  You assert that there is "no political candidate or campaign involved in the situation."  If additionally there is no connection between the donor of the office space and any ballot measure committee, any controlled committee, or any organization formed or existing for political purposes, then there is no contribution subject to the restrictions of the Act.


I trust the above answers your question.  If you need further information, please do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Susan L. Bobrow

Counsel, Legal Division
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